

No. 22-1525

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

JOHN DOE,

Plaintiff – Appellee,

v.

EUGENE VOLOKH,

Intervenor – Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Hampshire
Case No. 1:21-cv-944 (Hon. Joseph N. Laplante)

**MOTION OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE
PRESS AND 15 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI
CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF INTERVENOR-APPELLANT URGING
REVERSAL**

Katie Townsend (Bar No. 1190822)
Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae
Bruce D. Brown (Bar No. 1067194)
Shannon A. Jankowski*
Sasha Dudding*
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1020
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 795-9300
Facsimile: (202) 795-9310
ktownsend@rcfp.org
** Of Counsel*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE, AND THE SOURCE OF THEIR AUTHORITY TO FILE THIS BRIEF	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. This Court has jurisdiction over the appeal under the collateral order doctrine.....	5
II. There is a strong presumption against pseudonymous litigation, which undermines the public’s right of access to judicial proceedings and documents.	9
A. Public access is a bedrock principle of our judicial system.....	9
B. A plaintiff may proceed using a pseudonym only if the plaintiff can show a privacy interest that outweighs the public’s strong interest in transparency.	11
C. The strong presumption against pseudonymity applies in this case and is not overcome.	13
1. There is a strong public interest in this case.	14
2. Doe has not shown a reasonable fear of unusually severe harm from disclosure.	17
3. Denying pseudonymity would not unacceptably chill similarly situated litigants.	21
4. Pseudonymity is not required due to New Hampshire’s EES statute.	23
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bradley ex rel. AJW v. Ackal,
954 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2020) 7

Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.,
337 U.S. 541 (1949) 5

Craig v. Harney,
331 U.S. 367 (1947) 10

Daubney v. Cooper,
109 Eng. Rep. 438 (K.B. 1829) 9

Dirrane v. Brookline Police Dep’t,
315 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2002)..... 22

Dixon v. Int’l Bhd. of Police Officers,
504 F.3d 73 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 22

Doe v. Bell Atl. Bus. Sys. Servs., Inc.,
162 F.R.D. 418 (D. Mass. 1995) 12, 18

Doe v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield United of Wis.,
112 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 1997)..... 10

Doe v. Bogan,
542 F. Supp. 3d 19 (D.D.C. 2021)..... 19

Doe v. Brown Univ.,
209 F. Supp. 3d 460 (D.R.I. 2016) 20

Doe v. Coll. of New Jersey,
997 F.3d 489 (3d Cir. 2021) 19

Doe v. Cook Cnty.,
542 F. Supp. 3d 779 (N.D. Ill. 2021)..... 17

Doe v. Frank,
951 F.2d 320 (11th Cir. 1992) 13, 19, 23

Doe v. Goldman,
169 F.R.D. 138 (D. Nev. 1996) 20

Doe v. Mass. Inst. of Tech.,
 No. 22-1056, 2022 WL 3646028 (1st Cir. Aug. 24, 2022) *passim*

Doe v. Mckesson,
 945 F.3d 818 (5th Cir. 2019),
cert. granted, judgment vacated on other grounds, 141 S. Ct. 48 (2020)..... 20

Doe v. Megless,
 654 F.3d 404 (3d Cir. 2011) 13, 14, 17, 19

Doe v. Milwaukee Cnty.,
 No. 18-CV-503, 2018 WL 3458985 (E.D. Wis. July 18, 2018)..... 18, 27

Doe v. Pub. Citizen,
 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014) 18

Doe v. Rider Univ.,
 No. 16-CV-4882, 2018 WL 3756950 (D.N.J. Aug. 7, 2018) 20

Doe v. Shibinette,
 16 F.4th 894 (1st Cir. 2021) 5

Doe v. Stegall,
 653 F.2d 180 (5th Cir. 1981) 22, 24

Doe v. Town of Lisbon,
 No. 21-CV-944, 2022 WL 2274785 (D.N.H. June 23, 2022) *passim*

Doe v. Trs. of Dartmouth Coll.,
 No. 18-CV-690, 2018 WL 5801532 (D.N.H. Nov. 2, 2018)..... 20

Doe v. Univ. of Rhode Island,
 No. 93-CV-560B, 1993 WL 667341 (D.R.I. Dec. 28, 1993) 13, 18

Doe v. Va. Polytechnic Inst. & State Univ.,
 No. 18-CV-16, 2018 WL 1594805 (W.D. Va. Apr. 2, 2018)..... 20

Doe v. Vill. of Deerfield,
 819 F.3d 372 (7th Cir. 2016) 19

Does 1-3 v. Mills,
 39 F.4th 20 (1st Cir. 2022) 6, 11

Drake v. Town of New Bos.,
 No. 16-CV-470, 2017 WL 2455045 (D.N.H. June 6, 2017) 22

Duchesne v. Hillsborough Cnty. Att’y,
 119 A.3d 188 (N.H. 2015) 22

F.T.C. v. Standard Fin. Mgmt. Corp.,
830 F.2d 404 (1st Cir. 1987)..... 6, 18

Gantert v. City of Rochester,
135 A.3d 112 (N.H. 2016)..... 22

Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court,
457 U.S. 596 (1982) 10

*Granny Goose Foods, Inc. v. Bhd. of Teamsters & Auto Truck Drivers Local
No. 70*,
415 U.S. 423 (1974) 27

Grove Fresh Distribs., Inc. v. Everfresh Juice Co.,
24 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 1994) 7

In re Bos. Herald, Inc.,
321 F.3d 174 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 8

In re Globe Newspaper Co.,
920 F.2d 88 (1st Cir. 1990)..... 5

In re Nat’l Broad. Co.,
828 F.2d 340 (6th Cir. 1987) 7

In re Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press,
773 F.2d 1325 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 7

In re San Juan Star Co.,
662 F.2d 108 (1st Cir. 1981)..... 7, 9

In re Sealed Case,
971 F.3d 324 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 22

James v. Jacobson,
6 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1993) 18

King v. Conde,
121 F.R.D. 180 (E.D.N.Y. 1988)..... 25

Lambert v. Fiorentini,
949 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2020)..... 22

Leucadia, Inc. v. Applied Extrusion Techs., Inc.,
998 F.2d 157 (3d Cir. 1993) 7

Lugosch v. Pyramid Co. of Onondaga,
435 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006) 6, 7, 8

McCarthy v. City of Newburyport,
252 F. App'x 328 (1st Cir. 2007) 22

McGunigle v. City of Quincy,
835 F.3d 192 (1st Cir. 2016)..... 22

N.H. Ctr. for Pub. Int. Journalism v. N.H. Dep't of Just.,
247 A.3d 383 (N.H. 2020)..... 13

Nat'l Org. for Marriage v. McKee,
649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 12

Nguyen v. Mass. Inst. of Tech.,
96 N.E.3d 128 (Mass. 2018)..... 24

Nixon v. Warner Commc'ns, Inc.,
435 U.S. 589 (1978) 9

Oliner v. Kontrabecki,
745 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2014) 7

Piccone v. Bartels,
785 F.3d 766 (1st Cir. 2015)..... 22

Pouliot v. Town of Fairfield,
226 F. Supp. 2d 233 (D. Me. 2002)..... 22

Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court,
464 U.S. 501 (1984) 10

Provenza v. Town of Canaan,
No. 2020-0563, 2022 WL 1196296 (N.H. Apr. 22, 2022) 22

Qualls v. Rumsfeld,
228 F.R.D. 8 (D.D.C. 2005) 20

Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia,
448 U.S. 555 (1980) 9, 10

Romero v. Drummond Co.,
480 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2007) 7

S. Methodist Univ. Ass'n of Women L. Students v. Wynne & Jaffe,
599 F.2d 707 (5th Cir. 1979)..... 20

Scarfo v. Cabletron Sys., Inc.,
54 F.3d 931 (1st Cir. 1995)..... 5

United States v. Blagojevich,
612 F.3d 558 (7th Cir. 2010) 7

United States v. Chin,
913 F.3d 251 (1st Cir. 2019)..... 8

United States v. Miami Univ.,
294 F.3d 797 (6th Cir. 2002) 24

United States v. One Parcel of Prop. Located at 31-33 York St.,
930 F.2d 139 (2d Cir. 1991) 27

United States v. Walker,
838 F. App’x 333 (10th Cir. 2020)..... 7

United States v. Wecht,
537 F.3d 222 (3d Cir. 2008) 7

Webster Groves Sch. Dist. v. Pulitzer Publ’g Co.,
898 F.2d 1371 (8th Cir. 1990) 24

Will v. Hallock,
546 U.S. 345 (2006) 5

Worcester Telegram & Gazette Corp. v. Chief of Police of Worcester,
787 N.E.2d 602 (Mass. App. Ct. 2003) 25

Statutes

2021 N.H. Laws, ch. 225 26

N.H. RSA 105:13-d 22, 23, 25, 26

Rules

Consent Decree,
Illinois v. City of Chicago, No. 17-CV-6260 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2019), ECF No.
703-1 15

Ethan Dewitt, ‘Laurie List’ Bill and Other Law Enforcement Reform Measures
Signed into Law, N.H. Bull. (Aug. 25, 2021),
<https://perma.cc/68LM-3RL7> 26

Exec. Order No. 2020-11 (June 16, 2020),
<https://perma.cc/2KM9-VHJF> 26

Invisible Institute, *Citizens Police Data Project*,
<https://perma.cc/YN7U-QUP7> 15

Kendall Taggart & Mike Hayes, *Here’s Why BuzzFeed News Is Publishing Thousands of Secret NYPD Documents*, BuzzFeed News (Apr. 16, 2018), <https://perma.cc/XK2L-9NZB> 16

Kendall Taggart, *NYPD Discipline Needs More Transparency, A Panel of Experts Said*, BuzzFeed News (Feb. 1, 2019), <https://perma.cc/2MGV-ELUX> 16

Nancy West, *Fighting to Get Off ‘Laurie List’ Under New Law Can Be Costly for Police*, InDepthNH (Mar. 2, 2022), <https://perma.cc/3DFJ-5SKV> 16

Report and Recommendations, N.H. Comm’n on Law Enf’t Accountability, Community & Transparency (Aug. 31, 2020), <https://perma.cc/5W3R-H2VL> 26

Rob Arthur, *Bad Chicago Cops Spread Their Misconduct Like a Disease*, The Intercept (Aug. 16, 2018), <https://perma.cc/3SQU-524T>..... 15

RSA 105:13-d Exculpatory Evidence Schedule Compliance Report, N.H. Dep’t of Just. (July 5, 2022), <https://perma.cc/7K7H-BD8D> 21
